

Case No. 20-35630

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON, COMMON CAUSE,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD, INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON,
and C. NORMAN TURRILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Oregon, No. 6:20-cv-01053-MC, Hon. Michael J. McShane

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY STAY**

R. ADAM LAURIDSEN
DAVID J. ROSEN
JAY RAPAPORT
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188
alauridsen@keker.com
drosen@keker.com
jrapaport@keker.com

STEVE ELZINGA
SHERMAN, SHERMAN,
JOHNNIE & HOYT, LLP
693 Chemeketa Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503-364-2281
steve@shermlaw.com

KATHAY FENG
DAN VICUÑA
COMMON CAUSE
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 401
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 623-1216
kfeng@commoncause.org
dvicuna@commoncause.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON, COMMON CAUSE,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD, INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON,
and C. NORMAN TURRILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE STATE WILL NOT SUFFER AN IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY.....	11
II. THE STATE IS UNLIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	13
A. The District Court did not abuse its discretion by recognizing that restrictions on the initiative process can burden core political speech.....	14
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the state’s enforcement of its regulations burdened PNP’s core political speech.....	20
III. THE ISSUANCE OF THE STAY WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE INTERESTED PARTIES.....	21
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS AGAINST A STAY.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-00658-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2020).....	16
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00271-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2798018 (D. Nev. May 29, 2020)	16
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	14
<i>Morgan v. White</i> , No. 20-1801, 2020 WL 3818059 (7th Cir. July 8, 2020).....	19, 20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10, 21

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 25

Reclaim Idaho v. Little,
No. 1:20-cv-00268-BLW, 2020 WL 3490216 (D. Idaho Jun.
26, 2020)..... 17

SawariMedia LLC, No. 20-cv-11246, 2020 WL 3097266 (E.D.
Mich., June 11, 2020)..... 19

SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer,
No. 20-cv-11246, 2020 WL 3447694 (E.D. Mich. June 24,
2020)..... 18

SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer,
No. 20-1594, 2020 WL 3603684 (6th Cir. July 2, 2020)..... 18, 19

Short v. Brown,
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 25

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13

State Cases

Uherbelau v. Clarno,
No. 20CV13939 (Or. Cir. Ct. Mar 27, 2020) 4

State Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.110 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.045(1)(b)(B) 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.052(2)-(4)..... 5

Rules

Circuit Rule 27-3 11

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment *passim*
